ORDINANCE NO 2023-5

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MANTOLOKING, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MANTOLOKING, SO AS TO AMEND CHAPTER 13 ENTITLED "BUILDING AND HOUSING"

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the governing body of the Borough of Mantoloking, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Borough Code of the Borough of Mantoloking is hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend Chapter 13, entitled "Building and Housing," so as to amend §13-3.1 entitled "Building Subcode Fees," so as to amend (e) so that it shall read as follows:

(e) Fees for swimming po	ols shall be as follows:
(1) Inground	\$1,000.00

(2) Inground with pilings	\$1,500.00
---------------------------	------------

SECTION 2. The Borough Code of the Borough of Mantoloking is hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend Chapter 13, entitled "Building and Housing," so as to amend §13-3.2 entitled "Plumbing Subcode Fees," in order to add subsection d. which shall read as follows:

d. For pool heaters: \$100.00; and \$50.00 for each drain inlet.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A. Attorneys at Law

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2023-5 was introduced and passed on first reading at the Regular Council Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mantoloking, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, held on the 21st day of March, 2023, and that a public hearing was held thereon at a Regular Council Meeting of said Mayor and Council at the Mantoloking Borough Hall, Mantoloking, New Jersey on the 18th day of April, 2023, at which time and place said ordinance was passed on second and final reading and became effective as of that date.

Beverley A. Konopada, RMC, CMR BOROUGH OF MANTOLOKING

r|m|s|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555